

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY **AMENDMENT** Senate Bill 823

AMENDMENT NO. A2 (to be filled in by Principal Clerk)

S823-AMM-60 [v.1]

1

		Page 1 of 1
Amends Title [NO]	Date	,2018
Second Edition		

Senator B. Jackson

1

2

3 4

5

6

7

8 9

10 11

12

13 14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

moves to amend the bill on page 1, by inserting the following between lines 34 and 35:

"SECTION 1.5. Notwithstanding Section 4.1 of S.L. 2018-134 and Section 4.1 of S.L. 2018-136, of the funds appropriated in the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Fund to the Department of Public Safety for state match for federal disaster assistance the following may be used as follows:

- Up to twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) may be made available by the (1) Office of Recovery and Resiliency in the Department of Public Safety (Office) to provide loans to local governments in counties designated under a major disaster declaration by the President of the United States under the Stafford Act (P.L. 93-288) as a result of Hurricane Florence to assist with cash flow management while the local governments await federal reimbursement. The Offce shall enter into agreements with local governments to ensure the proper use of the funds and the return of the funds to the State once the local governments have received federal reimbursement. The Office shall operate the program on a revolving loan fund basis to assist the maximum number of local governments possible. Funds returned to the State shall be deposited in the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Fund created in S.L. 2018-136.
- Five million dollars (\$5,000,000) to the Back@Home North Carolina in the (2) Department of Health and Human Services, a time-limited program, to prevent homelessness and create stability and long term self-sufficiency for individuals displaced by Hurricane Florence."

SIGNED	
	Amendment Sponsor

The official copy of this document, with signatures and vote information, is available in the **Senate Principal Clerk's Office**

